

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Braden H. Boucek
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131

Robert Henneke
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 472-2700

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

February 29, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Staying the effective date of FDA’s unlawful
actions under section 705 of the APA was an
appropriate remedy..... 4

 A. Section 705 allows courts to stay already-
 effective agency actions and courts rou-
 tinely do so. 4

 B. Because the Alliance ultimately seeks va-
 catur, a stay was an appropriate remedy. 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	1, 2
<i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Office for Immigr. Rev.</i> , No. 21-00094, 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021).....	7
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2022)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	8
<i>In re GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1

<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915)	6
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	4, 10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	1
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7, 9
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	5
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	4, 5
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 753 (N.D. Tex. 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 23-10143, 2023 WL 5198783 (5th Cir. May 25, 2023)	7, 8
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992)	8

<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	1
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §705	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. §1651(a)	8
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. §10.30(e)(2)	2
21 C.F.R. §314.500.....	2
Other Authorities	
1 H. Joyce, <i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions</i> §1 (1909).....	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	9

- Frank Chang, *The Administrative Procedure Act's Stay Provision: Bypassing Scylla and Charybdis of Preliminary Injunctions*, 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1529 (2017) 4, 9
- Tom C. Clark, *Att'y Gen's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act* 105 (1947) 5, 6
- Mila Sohoni, *The Power to Vacate a Rule*, 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020)..... 9, 10
